# County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2016 Legislative Session	Legislative day #
RESOLUT	TON NO. <u>17</u> - 2016
Introduced by: Chairperson	at the request of the County Executive
A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of the Authority Howard County Revenue Authority	nent of Bradley Myers to the Board of Directors of the
Introduced and read first time on Pelanaul,	By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on	bruarylle, 2016.  Priorder Carrier Teldman
	Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted Council on March 7, 2016.	, Adopted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County  Certified by

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language.

Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Title 25 of the Howard County Code provides for a Revenue Authority in
5	Howard County; and
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Bradley Myers as a
7	member of the Board of Directors of the Revenue Authority; and
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and confidence
9	in the abilities of the nominee.
9	in the abilities of the nominee.
9 10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
10 11	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland this day of day of, 2016 that the following person is appointed as a
10 11 12	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland this day of, 2016 that the following person is appointed as a member of the Board of Directors of the Revenue Authority to serve from the passage of this
10 11 12	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland this day of, 2016 that the following person is appointed as a member of the Board of Directors of the Revenue Authority to serve from the passage of this
10 11 12 13	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland this

## **Council Resolution 17-2016**

Introduced: February 1, 2016

LA: Jeff Meyers
Auditor: n/a

<u>Legislative Intent:</u> This Resolution would approve the appointment of Bradley Myers to the Board of Directors of the Howard County Revenue Authority.

# **ANALYSIS**

Who would be replaced by the nominee?

Ali Goraya.<sup>1</sup>

Is that person still actively serving?

Unknown. The Administration did not respond to enquiries about Mr. Goraya.

Is that person eligible for reappointment?

Unknown.

If eligible for reappointment, does that person wish to continue to serve?

Unknown.

If the board has specific qualifications for different members, which criteria does this nominee fulfill?

County Code provisions include:

- (1) Board members shall either be residents of Howard County or persons with business interests in the County.
- (2) Board members shall be selected for known leadership, experience, and interest in the well-being of the County and shall represent a cross section of the County.
- (3) Employees of the County, employees of the Revenue Authority, or elected officials of the County are not eligible to serve as board members.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> CR98-2014

#### **Council Resolution 17-2016**

Introduced: February 1, 2015

LA: Jeff Meyers
Auditor: n/a

<u>Legislative Intent:</u> This Resolution would approve the appointment of Bradley Myers to the Board of Directors of the Howard County Revenue Authority.

### **ANALYSIS**

Who would be replaced by the nominee?

Ali Goraya.1

Is that person still actively serving?

Unknown. The Administration did not respond to enquiries about Mr. Goraya.

Is that person eligible for reappointment?

Unknown.

If eligible for reappointment, does that person wish to continue to serve?

Unknown.

If the board has specific qualifications for different members, which criteria does this nominee fulfill?

County Code provisions include:

- (1) Board members shall either be residents of Howard County or persons with business interests in the County.
- (2) Board members shall be selected for known leadership, experience, and interest in the well-being of the County and shall represent a cross section of the County.
- (3) Employees of the County, employees of the Revenue Authority, or elected officials of the County are not eligible to serve as board members.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> CR98-2014

#### Brad Myers Bio

Brad Myers is a Vice President in the Commercial Lending Group at Sandy Spring Bank. Prior to joining Sandy Spring, Brad was with SunTrust Bank in the Howard County Market. Prior to entering commercial banking Mr. Myers was in residential mortgage lending on the mortgage back securities end as well as the origination side of the business for many years. Mr. Myers is passionate about the growth of the community and serves on the Board of Directors for the Howard County Chamber of Commerce (where he is also the Chairman of the Board of Directors for the Young Professionals Network), Junior Achievement of Central Maryland (where he is also chairman of the Howard County Advisory Board), and the Rotary Club of Columbia Patuxent. Brad also serves on the Community Foundation of Howard County grants review committee and is the Co-Chair of the Cystic Fibrosis Maryland's Finest nomination committee. In 2012 Mr. Myers was honored as one of the 39 top young professionals in Howard County under 39, and in 2014 he received the Howard County Chamber of Commerce Young Professional of the Year award. Brad is a resident of Howard County where he lives in Elkridge with his wife Brandy and son Harrison.